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A computer program has been designed and developed as a tool setting class schedules,
checking overlap of teachers' teaching groups, class schedules of students from different departments, and
evaluating classroom space utilization and its suitability in terms ofthe types of classroom and the classroom
capacity. The program can be used after the class scheduling is done so as to ensure efficient classroom
space utilization. The program developed comprises a data hase system of teachers, students, subjects and
classrooms. It functions automatically and data updating can be done atanytime for easy and fast

information .

This study utilizes facility managementtheory with are emphasis on the efficiency of space utilization
in terms of frequency and occupancy. The study looked at the methods and steps in class scheduling the
Faculty of Architecture, Chulalongkorn University as a case study. The steps were then analyzed and the
information gathered was used in designing the database system and user interface. A computer program

was then developed and tested before the results of the research were concluded.

Computer- assisted class scheduling helps solve problems in the case study by functioning as a
tool Which checks the overlap of teachers’ teaching groups and the class schedules of student groups. Italso
helps allocate classrooms according to their use arid capacity, which helps save time spent in class
scheduling, and, at the same time, increases accuracy, resulting in efficient classroom space utilization. The
theory and basics of the program used in this study, whose scope is limited to lecture rooms the Faculty of
Architecture. Chulalongkorn university, can be further developed for use in other educational institutions.

Department Architecture Student's signature. 234T)6) . Aruaa’

Field of Study Architecture Advisor's signature..... 7]
Academic year 2001 Co-advisnr's signature.




«

FwIaNnsaluniIIngds
GHuLALONGKORN UNIVERSITY



T N N N e < o WO W

o
i

[Yo)
~—

(o)
~—

(o)
~—

[op)
i

o
N

—
N

o~
~N

24
24




2544 105
108



2.1 ' o 6
2.2
..................................................................................... 7

2.3 2 - 8
24 9
25 9
2.6 1__ 10
2.1 (2).eeee u
2.8 2.8 ) 1
2.9 @y, 12
210 e 12
7 = 777/ 20 T\ S 14
2.12 3 sQL_ 16
2.13 (1 117] Im— 17
2.14 N 2
2.15 D ) 23
i Tmmmmmmmmal e 29
32 R .31
3.3 Ry 3
34— 32
35

............................................................................................................................... 32
41 37
42 37
43 e 38
4.4 - 38
45 39
46 40
AT 41
48 42
4.10 Object ~ MDIForml ........ 44
411 Object  FrmBuUildiNg......ooveeees wormmvverrernrssnns 47



4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
421
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29
4.30
431
4.32
4.33
4.34
4.35
4.36

Object
Object
Object
Object
Object
Object
Object
Object
Object
Object
Object
Object

FrmFindRoom... 48
FrmRoomDF___. 49
FrmRoomSchedule 50
FrmTable. 52

FrmSubject. o v, 54
FrmTeacher %
FrmAddSub.....cco v 57

FrmAddSub2.......cc.oveee. 58
FrmAddSub3................. 60
FrmAddSub4...........cccce.. 61
FImAddSub5......covvvvrrsneeen 62
FIMCNO0SEROOM. ..vvvvirccsseivins v ssssees s essssssssssssssssses sessssssss seseses .64

DepartmentName. ...emivieeeeeeeeen 65
RoomDetail......ccccoueveneen 65
RoOMTYpe. ..oovivcvriirnas 66
StudentQUY.. ccsssrsisiininonn 66
StudentDay ....ccevreen .66
SubjectDetail. v 67
RIV1] IR\ T —— 67
SUDJECIREQUINE. ..vvvv v 68
SubjectRoom 68
SUDJECESTUABNL....vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvivvssvsssssssssssssssmsmssssssssssssssens rveens et 69
Subject readier.......mvrrrrnnnnn 69
Subject [y peN am € s, 70

TeacherName.....o.coovveccveeevn. 70



21
41
4.2
43
44
4.5
4.6
47
48
49
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
414
4.15
4.16
4.17
5.1
5.2
5.3

54
5.5
5.6

5.1

FrmFindRoom

1
MSIBOX e s s s s 11 43
...................................................................................................... 43
MDIFOIME e s s 45
FIMBUILAING...vvv cvvvesvvvessssssss rnssnsns s svssssssssssssssssnss sssssssssssssssssssssssnnns 46
.................................................................................................................... 48
FIMROOMD...ccccvveecesvissvessss sosvsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss esssss sssssssssssssssssssnes 48
FIMROOMSCNBAUIE. ...ovvvvvevrns wrvsnvsssnssssens srsesssssssnns s 50
FIMTADIR. ..o et sesssissses sossssssst s snsssnes 5l
FIMSUDJEC....vvevvvvevvnivssssessssess sisssssessssss sssssssssssssssss sssssssssssns sessnees 53
FIMT Q0N ..o vsvvcsicmrsesssinse s stssssssssssss sssssssssssssssssssssssssses 55
FIMSIUARNE v et st sens sssssssssssssssssssssssse ssssees 56
FIMAGASUD. v v vt sessssssssssssssssssssses sssssssssssssns sesssssssssssssssnes 57
FIMATUSUDZ......occcie cssvessssssssssssssinns sossssssssssssssssssssss ssssssssssssssssesssssnns 58
FIMATASUDS.....voivvvviss i sssssss s 59
FrmAddSub4 6l
FIMAAASUDS...ooocs ot ssssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssssssnes 62
FIMChO0SEROOM. ...ovccivvccivssismmssssiisssssssss ssmsssssssssssssssses ssssssssssessssnns 63
MsgBox 12
MDIForml e —— 72
FrmBuilding
: e ————————— 73
FrmFindRoom 73
FrmBuilding 100 4
FrmRoomDt :
............................................................................................................................. 74
FrmRoomSchedule



	ปกภาษาไทย


	ปกภาษาอังกฤษ


	หน้าอนุมัติ


	บทคัดย่อภาษาไทย


	บทคัดย่อภาษาอังกฤษ


	กิตติกรรมประกาศ


	สารบัญ

